™V 2
4 \A.O @ %L
DL KU 3
[VARA L h Dear Code Officer,
) These are predesigned hame plans, designed to bring good
| ¢ e design and construction drawings 1o people at more afiordable
Wall Types @ prices and faster time frames than tradiional architecture. Where
R traditional “internet” home plans disclaim all responsibiity, we split
Exterior walls 2x6 wood stud responsbility between us (Artform) and the owner. We encourge
Interior walls 2x4 wood stud, unless noted otherwise / | the future homeowners to use a qualty builder who can assist
s R them with this. They are responsible for thermal and moisture
| Wall Keys ~ decisions and for meeting coding in ways that a quality buider
s i shoud know. We are responsible for things that are directy
al| related to the design and/or that a quality builder couldn't
2| @ 2xwood studs on the flat opt reasonably figure out on their own - specifically the following IRC
= | {3) 23wood stud wal, 16" oc 1385 f 2009 code sections:
8| (6) 26 wood stud wall, 16 oc Aw | H W 1 Mw:ﬁ:mwssmﬁw,
5% . . - Celing Height (Section
S| Note: 2x4 wood stud wal, 16" oc unless otherwise noted 5 || e i Living Area - First Floor: 1049SF 3 Floor space & ceiling height at Toilet, Bath and Shower Spaces
3 || Verify Size and location of Deck (Section R307)
Key Notes \ _ 42201 v 4~ Hallway widths (Section R311.6)
A I 5 - Door types & sizes (Section R311.2)
30" x 22" Minimum Atic Access . Ay ] P Y E ]2 | o uom_“__ﬂﬂ@oi - Cu 6 - Floor space in front of doors (Section R311.3)

A\ Panel - Insulated (RO 34" x 26") " ,\O T 13 -1 2 7 - Star width - The stairs in our designs will be a minimum of 36"
= \YJ 80 1407 200" wide measured wall surface to wall surface, allowing compliance
E Field locate for plumbing or mechanical \Il ] P with R311.7. 1 with installation of correct handra |

0" 74" 2-10"— 93 1/4" 6-10 14" a9 172" 5117 8- Stainvay headroom (Secton R311.7.2)

= o I 1 Pe) 9 - Stair treads and risers (Section R311.7.4)

v <>nn:¢%nﬂm of :-Ea_oo-mvv-m__ﬁu . = = o ¥ ﬂ 10 - Landings for stairways (Section R311.7.5)
£\ Adjust dimensions to accom te ~ . 5068 i ] 1 11 - Emergency Escape Window Sizes (Section R310.1.1,

| Sruig = Door or Window tim will b B ws@eas : Irxénwwﬂm § WAL o520t 4« R310.1.2, R310.1.3 2nd R310.1.4). Casement windows may
S\ _.ﬁ:n. o.smmg i snug = _ _q mw _' =~ @ require mancufacturer’s emergency escape window hardware. Wil
| £ and may need down | Trimmed openings are not on door schedule, S SU—— . ow = 45 = 3 s congly WA NEEA 8.,; 5
| /~\ Center - Place door or window centered 3 ﬁ. and sizes are approximate. Adjust to fit trim . al - o e % 12 - Structural Floor Framing (Section R502.3) Where dimensional
C\ cowet F andlor balance trim with exposed wal. i Hhan;&lm%hhsgi 5 frozxaa 1 o H ® lumber is shown, framing memibers wil be sized according 1o this
3 | = 1 Enco 1 backegaely, 3 56sqft | section of the code. Where engineered wood products are shown,
. Double Stud or structural mull — adapt to || S W il confirm cabinet placement and y s ae | |l =~ those framing members will be size according to the
| /D" suitchosen window brand. ™. S ® 2 center window on sink g 3-0 12" +—— A3 4138 1 | | manutacturer's tables for loads and spans, or sizes wil have been
| Object is to have some “bite” for curtain T. indow head (frame) 3 i R 4 r | | calculating using manufacturer's published materials properties.
hardware and exterior aesthetics. = S/ — offsubfloor Fypicat —— — — W i Sy — B s 7 m — B T T 13 - See structural sheets for additional notes.
) A” Dining ) o%oa_ Island N ~ 1S Clos Y | s - . 5
{ | Smoke Detector S £ - E 23 The builder can and should add information to this set, such as
M(@ 14-8"x 10-7" 5 IR LT _mu%m.“m...._q. B X s T a2 | Rescheck, a hand markup of our generic thermal and moisture
= ) ¢ 4 | 155sqft & e i = : section, additional information about doors and windows (such as |
| {cO) Carbon Monoxide Detector ) Division between Kit, Dine ) ) ; 6o 9 2 it | fire rating, tempering, etc), foundation crops reiative o site 7
| N /vu & Livis arbitrary. See GC 2 i . = il Mud L~ i z grading, and sometimes their chosen method of basement egress. |
| for Booring quaniibes. £ avrpost o o .muﬂ.._w.aa e e < i | Ld | Hﬁﬂﬁsﬂw e not intended to be used without that additional
Dimensions e L,\ e e = .1 - <c_n.39 ar— — — S d _ sasqn 8 165 v s o
copat & > Where a construction address is shown on the drawings, it is for
e s / ._u Boxwood Dr, Wildflower Meadow, Littleton, z:.. s = 8 oy M copyright contral only. We have not inspected the site, dapted 7
inside, unless oned wise. \ A by O:owmmm_ Harbor _._.n N ? ol = the design to state specific laws (except where it says s in the
s OQ 15220 : 2.5 12 % A {381 Ly drawings) or site or region specific climate conditions.
uare Foo! es L . A 172868 ] Homeowner and/or Buider shall be responsible for thermal and |
M. 2 - 513-3068° e o moisture control sirategies. materials choices and compliance with |
1. Sqft numbers are interior to room for use in calculating /Y \ll 2 ol A i == SR O , | applicable laws and ordinances. |
finishes. P icates —Down T RIS -7 | & 3 |
| 2 Cabinets and fixtures not subtracted. @0 3 3 | appliance or ixture and adjust A oI Seeeng i Align .msame,_sa_ + | Please do fee free 1o call us with any questions. We can and do
|3 Aad fordootyays When Boor fiishes i thiotgh T V. 32 oS S : = |2 m W%..M.mﬁs = & _x_»soiavnnm. nﬂ“&ﬁ%&“ﬁuﬁ#ﬁ{_g |
- . concems,
| 5 STAIRS UP TO 2nd FLOOR: , & S pohmge.. I g Sadngagan,
Notes mm 14 Equal Risers @ 7 5/8" +/- v Exs 8 <—Number of isers may vary with g o | Dear Everybody,
) - & :__mmqmmauhm :@EM..% uﬁ.:amb. as . Gamge slab elevation - Corform to 2 2 | With these drawings a copyright license is granted for a
1 - Exterior walls 2x6 wood stud @ 16" oc. Provide 5 ] Hw 1 Lands ? all code requirements 2 5 single construction only at 15 Boxwood Dr, Wildflower
insulation & vapor barrier conforming to state or local codes. 2 A L Conform to all code requirements, including h g | Meadow, Littleton, NH by or for Seal Harbor LLC. Thisisa
| Interior sheathing 1/2 gypsum board. Provide 1/2° exterior - 4+—t st e —_—— e — — =T~ butnot imited to: = irkm —= = e e B License to Buid, and does not include a License to Modify,
m; rated sheathing, house wrap with drainage plane and siding. _._<=._m SE | except as required to conform to building code o fulfil
7| Provide step flashing at walls adjacent to roof planes. W“a-ﬂ_w:neﬂ_m_-_n% 148" x 178 —3-T= 1 - Provide iy Stiwals & mm | builder's/owners responsibilities.
5 3 P 5 2 from EE . Permissable uses of these drawings:
S | 2 Interior walls 2x4 wood stud @ 16" cc, unless noted & et A i ﬂﬂi«uﬁvﬁﬁgﬂﬂﬂvﬂ%ﬂ:%ﬁaﬁ g 2 | - Al actiities associated with construction at the listed address. |
.m otherwise. 3 | Stoped low wall this i 6) = 8% B | gg&iﬁﬂégénﬁiﬁﬂo&no@m-ﬂ [
y A - Provi i T with prior i
% | 3- Roof - see structural for rafler sizes. Provide 5/8" ® section (approx 4 treads) - 2 - Provide fire rated and/or self dosing doors g2 |, | - pr |
m exterior rated roof sheathing 15% roofing felt, ice & water K @, follow angle of stai | per code for separation of garage from living .mw. | M Home Plans - !m.:ﬂﬁ?gagaungﬁ Ea:awts E.BL ,
| shield at eaves and valieys, aluminum crip edge and = = i ] ayeas. g ] ,v S g AT I T i e |
3 asphalt shingles or metal roofing. Structure not calculated @ _ Up = 3P ol andother trations P} g | | Not Permitted: |
S | tosupport siate or tile. Flash all penetrations. Provide = LY I < ; 3 8%_95523&@2““3:_1:“2 85 > & ~Application for any permits or other approvals for construction at |
3 | cricket atany added chimneys. 68 20"+ 10-10" = i 3. = 9 | properties other than the listed address, including but not limited |
o — —-5268-— — L S ) Hj | to construction, zoning, conservation, or design review. |
S | 4 - Provide roof and/or ceiling insulation per code. Provide 17-2868, | { S8 { a - Modification of the basic design. |
| sofft and ridge vents where required for insulation strategy. = & Entry/ | h r lz_mz.unnimenss 1 | PR | & S —~ | |
O | (Verify with code officer - closed cell spray foam or dense- /m\ 18sqft | Clos—H <= face of T T ..wm o el /w\ Use of these drawings outside these parameters is a violation of |
& | pack cellulose installed at rafters and filling ridge and eaves g ﬁ o e garage side | | Zh-] | m. m | federal copyright law, punishable by both civil action and criminal
o | generally contra-indicates venting, batt insulation always =2 \ | o o NG | prosecution. It's also stealing or enabling theft, which doesn't |
2 | requires venting). A D13-3068 § & | | 4 } N i | suddenly become less bad just because it's "intellectual property”. |
o i 5 .. = o | Making changes, even significant changes, does not change this. |
8 | 5- Provide smoke detectars where shown, where required AT N e o M & o | mﬂ_ﬁwﬂ_u.?aa. ! Lt Under copyright aw, thats “derhative works”. You stl used our |
< | by code and where required by local authorities. Porch raphic iy | \\ | | = _:zoi and we stil spent significant time preparing it, quite possibly |
| M 47sqft graphic placoment govem: 1 | See Cross Section i & in the wee hours when everybody eise was sleeping!
< | 6-Provide fire resistive materials where required by code, 59 . | —|mn=<<-= Heights = | |
M | induding but not limited to, firestopping at penetrations, 1/2* ® T i | . | We can provide drawings suitable for use :B_E.:_:nanm.c:oa |
n,ggimiu\qggﬂ.ﬁsxgﬁﬂn . % Study — _ _ _ D08-8076_ _ _ _ —_ _"D088076_ _ _ _ |
< | garege (where garage present in design) from dwelling, and £ 10-0" x 104" 60" 10-6" | 6-0"
£ | separation of dwelings (where more than one dwelling 104 sgft i
Emﬂﬂ.“_ tlesign), and prolection of fammable insulation % Shear required at far left and far right of %
e 5 s . Garage front wall - See Shear Sheet i
7 - Confirm bottom of window opening relative o frame. 3/ & W09 @ 86.25 ._ —3 ._ e of these d and on ourweb elie:
Adjust head heights as required to conform o IRC 2008 4 e il R
R612.2, or provide code approved guards. — _.
§ ) ) § 86" 5.6 56 22-6" T If you have any concems or questions, please feel free to
2 | 8- Compliance with code requirements for rooms size and Edge of deck framing—— = | 1 o Al | contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fall within our |
dearancess, (hallway widths, room sizes, elc) assume 1/2° 7 4 o : .
E . . . o ! scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide
drywall on walls and 1/2° drywall on 34" strapping on 42-0 T affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such
3 | celings. Adjust s required if materals differ. —u. t ﬂ._ —U— NOTE 2 anergy designicalcs, or addifional detailing. 4 |
ARE NOT a partof
|m | 8- Some windows must be nstaled ith a head height @ First rioor Fian igiivﬁgﬁsﬁz}iglgmk HV
greater or lesser than the standard 80" or 82 1/2” to provide
& | dearance at kitchen counters, to meet code sil height o to .- P 123 gﬁ!ﬁ“ﬂﬁhﬂ”ﬂﬂ“ﬂi Artform Home Plans
2 .noﬂao.u. ;nﬁmvﬁoxg.:wmn:am!i%..o-. obligate your a<dspa AFHP Design # 633.126 GR
£ | install 2x10 header tight to double top plate, frame window §i§§!§§§-§§ ©2008-2014 Wency Weton 503.431.9559
RO tight to header.
Aurora
10-Shear is only called out where Continuous Portal Frame “u?-!.ﬂwbﬂh.nﬁwv P ‘—
, will not suffice. See Section R602.10.4 (Pages 173 - 179) of
| the IRC 2009. VAT riess ncied oherwae TPt @ 1 T
> | POF created on: 828/2014, drawn by ACJ o
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Living Area - Second Floor: 1296 SF \
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15-33/4"

13-1°

8- 12"

3314~

] for construction cnly at
15 Bpxwood Dr, Wildflower Meadow, Littieton,
1 by or for Seal Harbor LLC

Bedroom
14-8"x 115
163sqft

W05 @ 86.25°

2412

37 3/4* —4—— 50 1/2* ——p—— §'-1"

5-4 1/4"

32-0"

210"

W05 @ 86.25"

Bedroom

50"

~Post Dimonsions
P onslot

—11-7"

Q|>>

=340 3/4" —— 32"

111" x 134117

STAIRS UP TO 3rd

6-10 114+

(g
71114

14 Equal Risers @ 7 3/8" +/-
13 Treads @ 10" each, as
measured nose to nose

6-3 1727 7034

W08 @ 86.25°

\i_._&.. head (frame)
off sub-floor, Typical

Master Bdrm
12-10" x 25-0°
320sqft

13-4 147

Note: Where doors are not
dimensioned, common sense &
graphic placement govern.

| ——Dark square indicates Post in Wall

FLOOR:

1 & 3

14-0"

Second Floor Plan
[PV .

2 3 4

WINDOW SCHEDULE

DE|MANUFACTURER

COMMENTS

YES

UBLE HUNG

DH
DH

_ DOOR SCHEDULE

NUMBER OOR__|SIZE WIDTH _[HEI! TYP COMMENTS

D01 1 RIN [18° 80" HIN'

D02 11068 RIN |22~ 80" HINGED

D03 2468LIN |28~ 80" HINGED

D04 2868 RIN 32" 80~ HINGED

DOS 2868LIN [32° 80~ HINGED

D08 2468 RIN |28~ 80" HINGE!

DO7 5068 REX |60~ 80" SLIDER

DO8 8076 96 © 90~ GARAGE

D09 2468LIN |28~ 80" HINGED

D10 5068 UR |60~ 80~ 4 DR. BIFOLD
2068RIN |24~ 80~ HINGED
2468 RIN |28~ 80" HINGED
3068 REX |36~ 80~ HINGED
11026 RIN |22 30° HINGED
2068 RIN |24~ 80" HINGE!
286BLIN |32 80~ HINGED

r & Wing N

1. Rated Doors: Provide fire rated and/or self-closing doors where required by local codes or local
authorities

2. Trimmed Openings: Trimmed openings not shown on schedule. See Plan.

3. Window Tempering: Provide tempered windows where required by local codes or local authorities.
Tempering column provided here for convenience. Windows have not been reviewed for tempering
requirements.

4. Window RO's: 1/4” or 1/2" on each of 4 sides allowed for window RO's, typical. Review framing size vs
RO size. Adjust per i and/or buider

5. Egress Windows: Provide minimum one door or window meeting egress requirements in basement, in
each sleeping room, in each potential sleeping room, and other locations required by local code, in sizes
required by local code. Note that casement windows coded by manufacturer as meeting IRC 2006 egress
requirements typically need to be ordered with specific hardware. Emergency Escape Window Sizes (Section
R310.1.1, R310.1.2, R310.1.3 and R310.1.4). Will also comply with NFPA 101.

6. Basement Windows: Add basement windows as required to meet state or local code requirements,
induding but not limited to egress and ligl ilati

7. Skylights: Skylights are not shown on this schedule, but may be required. Consult builder and/or see
floor plan.

8. Minimum window sill height: IRC 2006 and later requires that upper floor window sills be 24" from floor.
Where 60" high windows are used, install with window heads @ 84 1/2" or more.

Your use of these drawings constitutes an acceptance of

responsiblity as outlined in “Dear Code Officer” on the first

page of these drawings, and on our web site:
com/TennsConditions aSw

If you have any concems or questions, please feel free to
contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fail within our
scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide
affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such
as energy design/calcs, or additional detailing.
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